Adversary Proceedings without any admission of liability on the part of the Recipients, the terms 

of which are set forth in the Settlement Agreement.   

15. The Settlement Agreement provides in relevant part that: the Recipients will 

deliver to the Trustee the amount of four hundred eighty thousand dollars ($480,000.00) (the 

“Settlement Amount”) within forty five (45) business days of execution of the Settlement 

Agreement.  The Trustee will accept the Settlement Amount in full satisfaction of any and all 

claims, debts and obligations which were asserted or could have been asserted against the